VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AWARDING WESTCHESTER AVENUE FIELD FENCING PROJECT

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	
Dated:	

WHEREAS, the Village of Buchanan has developed a multi-purpose baseball field on Westchester Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Village is desirous beginning phase two of the project which shall include all of the fence work, installation of two benches, and a bleacher at the Westchester Avenue Ball Field; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Buchanan has a Special Purposes Fund designated for the creation of recreational facilities; and

WHEREAS, Village staff have solicited bids for said work; and

WHEREAS, the following bids were received for the fence work at the Westchester Avenue multi-purpose baseball field:

Bidder	<u>Total Bid Amount</u>
Precision Built Fences 1617 Main Street Peekskill, NY 10566	\$23,900.00
Carjen Fence Co. Inc 1223 Park Street Peekskill, NY 10566	\$17,325.00

WHEREAS, said bids have been reviewed by the Village Administrator and Village Engineer, and the Village Administrator and Village Engineer have determined the lowest responsible bidder and received the low bidder's work references;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid is timely and awarded to Carjen Fence Co. Inc. of Peekskill, NY for \$17, 325.00 and subject to the review and approval of the Contract by the Village Attorney.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Village staff will purchase and install (2) two benches and (1) one bleacher unit at a cost not to exceed \$3,000.00 to be paid for from the Village's Special Purpose Fund.

Upon Roll Call Vote:

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker

Trustee Richard A. Funchion

Trustee Duane Jackson			
Trustee Cesare Pasquale			
Trustee Nicolas Zachary			
Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of	to		

)

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Administrator of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held March 7, 2017.

Kevin Hay, Village Administrator/Clerk